DATE:

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

March 5, 2002

ALPHABETI CAL AND POSI TI ONAL LI STI NG OF VARI ABLES

END

98
213
204

81
224
215
142

NAVE
APXHRDAY
BONSAMT
BONSUNI T
BUSI NC
COMVAMT
COWMUNI T
DAYWAGE
DI FFPLNS
Dl FFWAGE
DUl D
DUPERSI D
EARNBONS
EARNCOMM
EARNTI PS
EMPLI NS
ESTMATEL
GROSSPAY
GROSSPER
HHVENMBER
HOWPAI D
HRL YWAGE
HRS35VK
HRSALBAS
HRSPRDY
HRSPRVK

| NDTCODX
I NUNI ON
JBEGAVPM
JBEGHR
JBEGM N
JENDANPM
JENDHR
JENDM N
JOBHASHI
JOBSI DX
JOBSN
JOBTYPE
JSTOPD
JSTOPM
JSTOPY
JSTRTD
JSTRTM
JSTRTY
MAI N_JOB

DESCRI PTI ON

APPROXI MATE # OF HOURS WORKED PER DAY
HOW MUCH ARE PERSON S BONUSES

PERI OD WHI CH BONUSES ARE BASED ON

BUSI NESS | NCORPORATED

HOW MJUCH ARE PERSON S COWM SSI ONS

PERI OD WHI CH COWM SSI ONS ARE BASED ON
PERSON S DAI LY WAGE RATE

CHO CE OF DI FFERENT HEALTH I NS PLANS
ANY CHANGE | N WAGE AMOUNT

DVELLING UNIT I D

SAMPLE PERSON | D ( DUl D+PI D)

DOES PERSON EARN BONUSES

DOES PERSON EARN COWM SSI ON

DOES PERSON EARN TIPS

HAVE HEALTH | NSURANCE THRU THI S JOB
CATEGORI CAL APPROX. ESTAB S| ZE

PERSON S SALARY BEFORE TAXES ( GROSS)
PERI OD I N WHI CH GROSS SALARY WAS EARNED
ANY OTHER HH MEMBER WRK AT THI S BUSI NESS
HOW 1S PERSON PAI D

HOW MUCH PERSON MAKES/ HR

WORK AT LEAST 35 HOURS

HOURS SALARY BASED ON

NUMBER OF HOURS PERSON WORKED | N ONE DAY
NUMBER OF HOURS PER WEEK

CONDENSED | NDUSTRY CODE

BELONG TO LABOR UNI ON

JOB BEG N AM PM

JOB BEG N HOUR OF DAY

JOB BEG N M NUTES

JOB END AM PM

JOB END HOUR OF DAY

JOB END M NUTES

DOES PERSON HAVE HEALTH INS AT TH S JOB
JOB | D NUMBER

JOB NUMBER

SELF- EMPLOYED OR WORK FOR SOVEONE ELSE
JOB STOP DATE - DAY

JOB STOP DATE - MONTH

JOB STCP DATE - YEAR

JOB START DATE - DAY

JOB START DATE - MONTH

JOB START DATE - YEAR

STILL MAIN JOB OR BUSI NESS



DATE:

HC- 032

1999 JOBS FILE

March 5, 2002

ALPHABETI CAL AND POSI TI ONAL LI STI NG OF VARI ABLES

START END
145 153
156 157
158 159

78 79
160 161
67 68
71 75
126 127
256 257
116 117
65 66
180 181
188 192
162 166
31 31
101 102
103 104
154 155
25 27
82 83
122 123
90 91
50 51
105 106
28 28
133 134
178 179
249 250
243 244
99 100
247 248
63 64
52 52
195 202
193 194
128 132
84 85
57 58
69 70
107 113
59 60
86 87
88 89
61 62

NAVE
MAKEAMT
MORE10
MORE15
MORELOC
MOREM NM
NOWTAKEI
NUVEMPS
NUVFVEVB
OCCPCODX
OFFRDI NS
OFFTAKE
OTHRTYPE
OTHRWAGE
OVRTI MHR
PANEL
PAYDRVST
PAYVACTN
PERUNI T
PI D
PROPRI ET
PROVDI NS
RECALL
RETI RICB
RETI RPLN
RN
SALARI ED
SALRYVKS
SHFTCHNG
SHI FTWK
SI CKPAY
STI LLAT
STI LLVRK
SUBTYPE
TI PSAMT
TI PSUNI T
TOTLEMP
TYPEEMPL
WHY_DI FF
WHY_LEFT
VKL YAMT
WORKSTAT
YLEFT
YNOBUSN
Y_CHANGE

DESCRI PTI ON

HOW MJUCH MONEY DCOES PERSON MAKE

PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $10/ HOUR
PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $15/ HOUR
MORE THAN ONE LOCATI ON

PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN M N. WAGE
NOW OFFERED AND TAKE | NSURANCE

ESTABLI SHVENT SI ZE- NONSELF- EMP

HOW MANY HH MEMBERS WORK THERE
CONDENSED OCCUPATI ON CODE

OFFERED | NSURANCE BUT CHOSE NOT TO TAKE
OFFERED | NSURANCE AND NOW TAKE

TYPE OF OVERTI ME PAY

OVERTI ME PAY RATE PER HOUR

OVERTI ME PAY RATE PER HOUR

PANEL

I'S THERE PAID SICK LEAVE FOR DR S VISITS
DOES PERSON GET PAI D VACATI ON

PERI OD FOR WHI CH PERSON | S PAI D

PERSON NUMBER

PROPRI ETORSHI P OR PARTNERSHI P

WHO PROVI DES HEALTH | NSURANCE

RECALL W THI N 30 DAYS

PERSON RETI RED FROM THI S JOB

DCES PERSON HAVE PENSI ON RETI REMENT PLAN
ROUND

I'S PERSON SALARI ED, PAID BY THE HR, ETC
WEEKS PER YEAR SALARY IS BASED ON

HAS A CHANGE I N SHI FT OCCURRED

WORK ROTATI NG SHI FTS

DOES PERSON HAVE PAI D SI CK LEAVE

STI LL WORK AT ESTABLI SHVENT

STI LL WORK AT ESTABLI SHVENT

JOB SUB- TYPE

HOW MJUCH ARE PERSON S TIPS

PERI OD WHI CH TI P EARNI NGS ARE BASED ON
ESTABLI SHVENT SI ZE- SELF- EMP

EMPLOYEE TYPE

VWHY WAGES CHANGED

REASON WHY NOT AT JOB NOW

USUAL WEEKLY GROSS | NCOMVE

FULL OR PART TI ME

NO JOB REASON

VWHY NO BUSI NESS

WHY CHANGE | N FULL/ PART TI ME STATUS



HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002

ALPHABETI CAL AND POSI TI ONAL LI STI NG OF VARI ABLES

START END  NAMVE DESCRI PTI ON
1 11 JOBSI DX JOB | D NUMBER
12 19 DUPERSID  SAMPLE PERSON | D ( DUl D+PI D)
20 24 DU D DVELLING UNIT I D
25 27 PI D PERSON NUMBER
28 28 RN ROUND
29 30 JOBSN JOB NUMBER
31 31 PANEL PANEL
32 33 JOBTYPE SELF- EMPLOYED OR WORK FOR SOMVEONE ELSE
34 35 JSTRTM JOB START DATE - MONTH
36 37 JSTRTD JOB START DATE - DAY
38 41 JSTRTY JOB START DATE - YEAR
42 43 JSTCOPM JOB STCOP DATE - MONTH
44 45 JSTOPD JOB STOP DATE - DAY
46 49 JSTOPY JOB STCOP DATE - YEAR
50 51 RETI RJOB  PERSON RETI RED FROM THI S JOB
52 52 SUBTYPE JOB SUB- TYPE
53 54 MAIN_JOB  STILL MAIN JOB OR BUSI NESS
55 56 DI FFWAGE ~ ANY CHANGE | N WAGE AMOUNT
57 58 WHY_DIFF WHY WAGES CHANGED
59 60  WORKSTAT  FULL OR PART TI ME
61 62 Y_CHANGE  WHY CHANGE | N FULL/ PART TI ME STATUS
63 64 STILLMRK  STILL WORK AT ESTABLI SHVENT
65 66 OFFTAKEI OFFERED | NSURANCE AND NOW TAKE
67 68 NOWTAKEI NOW OFFERED AND TAKE | NSURANCE
69 70  WHY_LEFT  REASON WHY NOT AT JOB NOW
71 75 NUMEMPS ESTABLI SHVENT S| ZE- NONSELF- EMP
76 77 ESTVATEL CATEGORI CAL APPROX. ESTAB S| ZE
78 79 MORELCC MORE THAN ONE LOCATI ON
80 81 BUSI NC BUSI NESS | NCORPORATED
82 83 PROPRI ET  PROPRI ETORSHI P OR PARTNERSHI P
84 85 TYPEEMPL EMPLOYEE TYPE
86 87 YLEFT NO JOB REASON
88 89 YNOBUSN VHY NO BUSI NESS
90 91 RECALL RECALL W THI N 30 DAYS
92 94 HRSPRWK NUMBER OF HOURS PER WEEK
95 96 HRS35WK WORK AT LEAST 35 HOURS
97 98  APXHRDAY  APPROXI MATE # OF HOURS WORKED PER DAY
99 100 S| CKPAY DOES PERSON HAVE PAI D SI CK LEAVE
101 102 PAYDRVST IS THERE PAID SICK LEAVE FOR DR S VISITS
103 104 PAYVACTN  DCES PERSON GET PAI D VACATI ON
105 106 RETI RPLN  DOES PERSON HAVE PENSI ON/ RETI REMENT PLAN
107 113 VKL YAMT USUAL WEEKLY GROSS | NCOMVE
114 115 EMPLI NS HAVE HEALTH | NSURANCE THRU THI S JOB
116 117 OFFRDINS  OFFERED | NSURANCE BUT CHOSE NOT TO TAKE



DATE:

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

March 5, 2002

ALPHABETI CAL AND POSI TI ONAL LI STI NG OF VARI ABLES

START

118
120
122
124
126
128
133
135
137
143
145
154
156
158
160
162
167
176
178
180
182
184
186
188
193
195
203
205
214
216
225
231
233
235
237
239
241
243
245
247
249
251
254
256

END

119
121
123
125
127
132
134
136
142
144
153
155
157
159
161
166
175
177
179
181
183
185
187
192
194
202
204
213
215
224
230
232
234
236
238
240
242
244
246
248
250
253
255
257

NAMVE

DI FFPLNS
I NUNI ON
PROVDI NS
HHVEMBER
NUMFMEMB
TOTLEMP
SALARI ED
HOWPAI D
DAYWAGE
HRSPRDY
MAKEAMT
PERUNI T
MORE10
MORE15
MOREM NM
OVRTI MHR
GROSSPAY
GROSSPER
SALRYVKS
OTHRTYPE
EARNTI PS
EARNBONS
EARNCOVM
OTHRWAGE
TIPSUNI T
TI PSAMI
BONSUNI T
BONSAMT
COMMUNI T
COMVAMT
HRLYWAGE
JBEGHR
JENDHR
JBEGM N
JENDM N
JBEGAMPM
JENDAMPM
SHI FTWK
JOBHASHI
STI LLAT
SHFTCHNG
HRSALBAS
| NDTCODX
OCCPCODX

DESCRI PTI ON

CHO CE OF DI FFERENT HEALTH I NS PLANS
BELONG TO LABOR UNI ON

WHO PROVI DES HEALTH | NSURANCE

ANY OTHER HH MEMBER WRK AT THI S BUSI NESS
HOW MANY HH MEMBERS WORK THERE

ESTABLI SHVENT SI ZE- SELF- EMP

I'S PERSON SALARI ED, PAID BY THE HR, ETC
HOW 1S PERSON PAI D

PERSON S DAI LY WAGE RATE

NUMBER OF HOURS PERSON WORKED | N ONE DAY
HOW MUCH MONEY DCES PERSON MAKE

PERI OD FOR WHI CH PERSON | S PAI D

PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $10/ HOUR
PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $15/ HOUR
PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN M N. WAGE
OVERTI ME PAY RATE PER HOUR

PERSON S SALARY BEFORE TAXES ( GROSS)
PERI OD I N WHI CH GROSS SALARY WAS EARNED
WEEKS PER YEAR SALARY IS BASED ON

TYPE OF OVERTI ME PAY

DOES PERSON EARN TIPS

DOES PERSON EARN BONUSES

DOES PERSON EARN COWM SSI ON

OVERTI ME PAY RATE PER HOUR

PERI OD WHI CH TI P EARNI NGS ARE BASED ON
HOW MJUCH ARE PERSON S TIPS

PERI OD WHI CH BONUSES ARE BASED ON

HOW MUCH ARE PERSON S BONUSES

PERI OD WHI CH COWM SSI ONS ARE BASED ON
HOW MJUCH ARE PERSON S COWM SSI ONS

HOW MUCH PERSON MAKES/ HR

JOB BEG N HOUR OF DAY

JOB END HOUR OF DAY

JOB BEG N M NUTES

JOB END M NUTES

JOB BEG N AM PM

JOB END AM PM

WORK ROTATI NG SHI FTS

DOES PERSON HAVE HEALTH INS AT TH S JOB
STI LL WORK AT ESTABLI SHVENT

HAS A CHANGE I N SHI FT OCCURRED

HOURS SALARY BASED ON

CONDENSED | NDUSTRY CODE

CONDENSED OCCUPATI ON CODE



HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002
NANVE DESCRI PTI ON FORVAT TYPE START END
JOBSI DX JOB | D NUMBER 11.0 CHAR 1 11
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
VALID I D 50, 743
TOTAL 50, 743
DUPERSI D  SAMPLE PERSON | D ( DUI D+PI D) 8.0 CHAR 12 19
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
VALID I D 50, 743
TOTAL 50, 743
DUl D DWELLING UNIT ID 5.0 NUM 20 24
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
VALID I D 50, 743
TOTAL 50, 743
PI D PERSON NUMBER 3.0 NUM 25 27
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
10 - 119 50, 743
TOTAL 50, 743
RN ROUND 1.0 NUM 28 28
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
1 10, 203
2 14, 790
3 13, 937
4 6, 152
5 5,661
TOTAL 50, 743



JOBSN

DATE:

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

March 5, 2002

DESCRI PTI ON

JOB NUMBER

PANEL

VALUE

1-12
TOTAL

PANEL

JOBTYPE

VALUE

3
4
TOTAL

SELF- EMPLOYED OR WORK FOR SOVEONE ELSE

JSTRTM

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

1 SELF- EMPLOYED

2 FOR SOVEONE ELSE
TOTAL

JOB START DATE - MONTH

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1-12

TOTAL

FORMAT TYPE START  END

2.0 NuM 29 30
UNVEEI GHTED
50, 743
50, 743

1.0 NuM 31 31
UNVEI GHTED
24,254
26, 489
50, 743

2.0 NuM 32 33
UNVEEI GHTED
1
46
23
6, 366
44, 307
50, 743

2.0 NuM 34 35
UNVEI GHTED
95
807
19
30, 358
19, 464
50, 743



JSTRTD

DESCRI PTI ON

JOB START DATE - DAY

DATE

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

March 5, 2002

JSTRTY

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1-31

TOTAL

JOB START DATE - YEAR

JSTOPM

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1933- 1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

TOTAL

JOB STCOP DATE - MONTH

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1-12

TOTAL

FORMAT  TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

36

END

37

UNVEI GHTED

106
3,632

37, 149
9, 827
50, 743

4.0 NUM

38

41

UNVEI GHTED

105
662
134
2,771
12,740
1,195
1,259
1,492
1,995
2,383
3, 258
5,169
8, 848
8,732
50, 743

2.0 NUM

42

43

UNVEI GHTED

61
294

44,093
6, 266
50, 743



JSTCOPD

DESCRI PTI ON

JOB STCP DATE - DAY

DATE

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

March 5, 2002

JSTOPY

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1-31

TOTAL

JOB STCP DATE - YEAR

RETI RIOB

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
0 STILL AT JOB
1930- 1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

TOTAL

PERSON RETI RED FROM THI S JOB

VALUE

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

FORMAT  TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

44

END

45

UNVEI GHTED

70
1,841

44,511

4,293
50, 743

4.0 NUM

46

49

UNVEI GHTED

24
233

40, 446
1,308
1, 860
154
191
1,578
4,290
623

50, 743

2.0 NUM

50

51

UNVEI GHTED

1, 386
49, 356
50, 743



SUBTYPE

DESCRI PTI ON

JOB SUB- TYPE

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002

MAI N_JOB

OO WNE

LAST JOB QUTSD REF PD
RETI REMENT JOB
TOTAL

STILL MAIN JOB OR BUSI NESS

DI FFWAGE

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK
- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1
2

YES
NO

TOTAL

ANY CHANGE | N WAGE AMOUNT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK
-7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1 YES

2

NO

TOTAL

FORMAT  TYPE

START

1.0 NUM

52

END

52

UNVEI GHTED

38, 348
3, 409
5,431
786
2,312
457

50, 743

2.0 NUM

53

54

UNVEI GHTED

22,885
27,503

50, 743

2.0 NUM

55

56

UNVEI GHTED

22
373

26, 444
4, 885
18, 969
50, 743



HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002
NANVE DESCRI PTI ON FORVAT TYPE START END
VWHY_DI FF WHY WAGES CHANGED 2.0 NUM 57 58
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 15
-8 DK 1
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 45, 857
1 PROMOTI ON OR DEMOTI ON 676
2 CHANGE | N RESP 248
3 PAY RAI SE/ DECREASE 3,213
4 ANUL COST OF LIVING I NCR 385
5 NEW CONTRACT 81
6 CHANGE I N # HRS WRKD 42
7 CHANGE I N SH FT TI ME 15
8 RECEI VED EDU DEGREE 8
9 TOOK SPECI AL CLASSES 5
91 OTHER 197
TOTAL 50, 743
WORKSTAT FULL OR PART TI ME 2.0 NUM 59 60
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 7
-8 DK 20
-7 REFUSED 11
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 22, 885
1 GE 35 HRS 22,733
2 LT 35 HRS 5, 087
TOTAL 50, 743

10



HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002

NAME DESCRI PTI ON FORVAT TYPE  START END
Y_CHANGE  WHY CHANGE | N FULL/ PART TI ME STATUS 2.0 NUM 61 62
VALUE UNVEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 3
-8 DK 9
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 49, 761
1 PROMOTI ON OR DEMOTI ON 71
2 CHANGE | N RESPONSI BI LI TI ES 140
3 CHANGE I N AMI' OF \RK BUS BRI NGS 230
4 CHANGE IN SH FT TI ME 25
5 CHANGE I N # OF EMPLOYEE AVAI L 25
6 | LLNESS/ DI SABI LI TY 50
7 TEMPORARY LEAVE 9
8 MATERNI TY/ PATERNI TY LEAVE 7
9 GO NG TO SCHL/ FI NIl SHED SCHL 83
10 CHANCE | N HOVE/ FAM SI TUATI ON 57
11 NEED TI ME OFF/ WANT WRK MORE 43
91 OTHER 230
TOTAL 50, 743
STI LLMRK  STILL WORK AT ESTABLI SHVENT 2.0 NUM 63 64
VALUE UNVEI GHTED
-8 DK 7
- 7 REFUSED 1
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 47, 832
1 YES 2,322
2 NO 581
TOTAL 50, 743

11




HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002

12

NAME DESCRI PTI ON FORVAT TYPE  START END
OFFTAKEI OFFERED | NSURANCE AND NOW TAKE 2.0 NUM 65 66
VALUE UNVEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 1
-8 DK 6
- 7 REFUSED 1
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 47,709
1 YES 723
2 NO 2,303
TOTAL 50, 743
NOWTAKEI NOW OFFERED AND TAKE | NSURANCE 2.0 NUM 67 68
VALUE UNVEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 17
-8 DK 65
- 7 REFUSED 2
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 37,576
1 YES 1,581
2 NO 11, 502
TOTAL 50, 743



HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002

NANVE DESCRI PTI ON FORVAT TYPE START END

VWHY_LEFT REASON VWHY NOT AT JOB NOW 2.0 NUM 69 70
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 14
-8 DK 44
-7 REFUSED 22
-1 |1 NAPPLI CABLE 45, 824
1 JOB ENDED 465
2 BUSI NESS DI SSOLVED OR SOLD 242
3 RETI RED 164
4 | LLNESS OR | NJURY 229
5 LAID OFF 336
6 QUT TO HAVE A BABY 64
7 QUT TO GO TO SCHOOL 321
8 QUIT TO TAKE CARE OF HOVE/ FAM 203
9 QUI T BECAUSE WANTED TI ME OFF 220
10 QUIT TO TAKE OTHER JOB 1,612
11 UNPAI D LEAVE 13
91 OTHER 970
TOTAL 50, 743

NUVEMPS ESTABLI SHVENT S| ZE- NONSELF- EMP 5.0 NUM 71 75
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-10 # OF EMP >= 12,000 127
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 87
-8 DK 14, 103
-7 REFUSED 115
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 11,771
0 9
1-9 5, 655
10- 25 5,196
26- 49 2,489
50- 100 3, 965
101- 500 4,479
501- 10, 000 2,747
TOTAL 50, 743

13



HC- 032

1999 JOBS FILE

14

DATE: March 5, 2002
NANVE DESCRI PTI ON FORVAT TYPE START END
ESTVATEL CATEGORI CAL APPROX. ESTAB Sl ZE 2.0 NUM 76 77
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 39
-8 DK 747
-7 REFUSED 30
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 46, 747
11-9 254
2 10-25 496
3 26-49 420
4 50-100 485
5 101- 500 781
6 501-1000 278
7 1001-5000 280
8 5001 OR MORE 186
TOTAL 50, 743
MORELQC MORE THAN ONE LOCATI ON 2.0 NUM 78 79
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 71
-8 DK 1, 240
-7 REFUSED 81
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 11, 769
1 YES 24,530
2 NO 13, 052
TOTAL 50, 743
BUSI NC BUSI NESS | NCORPORATED 2.0 NUM 80 81
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 8
-8 K 34
-7 REFUSED 3
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 49, 564
1 YES 294
2 NO 840
TOTAL 50, 743



HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002
NANVE DESCRI PTI ON FORVAT TYPE START END
PROPRI ET PROPRI ETORSHI P OR PARTNERSHI P 2.0 NUM 82 83
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 8
-8 DK 30
-7 REFUSED 1
-1 |1 NAPPLI CABLE 49, 861
1 YES 741
2 NO 102
TOTAL 50, 743
TYPEEMPL EMPLOYEE TYPE 2.0 NUM 84 85
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 18
-8 DK 346
-7 REFUSED 66
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 9,274
1 PRI VATE 34, 232
2 FEDERAL 1, 208
3 STATE 2,625
4 LOCAL 2,769
5 ARMED FORCES 179
6 FOREI GN NON US GOV 26
TOTAL 50, 743

15



YLEFT

DESCRI PTI ON

NO JOB REASON

DATE:

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

March 5,

2002

YNOBUSN

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
JOB ENDED

RETI RED

I LLNESS OR | NJURY
LAI D OFF

HAVE BABY

SCHOOL

HOMVE CARE

TI ME OFF

OTHER JOB

91 OTHER REASON
TOTAL

O©CoO~NOUAWNEF

VHY NO BUSI NESS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
BUSI NESS SOLD
RETI RED

I LLNESS OR | NJURY
HAVE BABY

SCHOOL

HOVE CARE

TI ME OFF

OTHER JOB

91 OTHER REASON
TOTAL

O~NO O WN P

16

FORMAT  TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

86

END

87

UNVEI GHTED

7
12

7

48, 406
278

86

337
209

99

160
287
106
291
458

50, 743

NUM

88

89

UNVEI GHTED

50, 743



RECALL

DATE:

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

March 5,

2002

DESCRI PTI ON

RECALL W THI N 30 DAYS

HRSPRVWK

VALUE

-8 DK
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

NUMBER OF HOURS PER WEEK

HRS35WK

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
0

1-20

21-30

31-40

41- 60

61-80

81-120

121-168

TOTAL

WORK AT LEAST 35 HOURS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

17

FORMAT  TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

90

END

91

UNVEI GHTED

50, 584

136
50, 743

92

94

95

96




APXHRDAY

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5,

2002

DESCRI PTI ON

APPROXI VATE # OF HOURS WORKED PER DAY

S| CKPAY

VALUE

-8 DK

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
3-20 HRS/ DAY
TOTAL

DOES PERSON HAVE PAI D SI CK LEAVE

PAYDRVST

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

I'S THERE PAID SICK LEAVE FOR DR S VISITS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

18

FORVAT TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

97

END

98

UNVEI GHTED

50, 582
159
50, 743

2.0 NUM

99

100

UNVEI GHTED

33
393

40, 193
4, 850
5, 257

50, 743

2.0 NUM

101

102

UNVEI GHTED

153
45, 888
4,162
534
50, 743



PAYVACTN

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5,

2002

DESCRI PTI ON

DOES PERSON GET PAI D VACATI ON

RETI RPLN

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

DCES PERSON HAVE PENSI ON RETI REMENT PLAN

VKL YAMT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

USUAL VEEKLY GROSS | NCOVE

VALUE

-10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96. 15
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED

-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

0

. 05-4, 000. 00

TOTAL

19

FORMAT  TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

103

END

104

UNVEI GHTED

31
333

40, 195
5, 804
4,362

50, 743

2.0 NUM

105

106

UNVEI GHTED

31
452

40, 196
3,935
6,107

50, 743

107

113




HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002
NANVE DESCRI PTI ON FORVAT TYPE START END
EMPLI NS HAVE HEALTH | NSURANCE THRU THI S JOB 2.0 NUM 114 115
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 37
-8 DK 438
-7 REFUSED 40
-1 |1 NAPPLI CABLE 7,957
1 YES 21, 494
2 NO 20,777
TOTAL 50, 743
OFFRDINS  OFFERED | NSURANCE BUT CHOSE NOT TO TAKE 2.0 NUM 116 117
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 216
-8 DK 370
-7 REFUSED 17
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 23,799
1 YES 4,976
2 NO 21, 365
TOTAL 50, 743
DI FFPLNS CHO CE OF DI FFERENT HEALTH I NS PLANS 2.0 NUM 118 119
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 18
-8 DK 456
-7 REFUSED 2
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 43, 327
1 YES, GI ONE 3,334
2 NO, ONLY ONE 3, 606
TOTAL 50, 743

20



I NUNI ON

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5,

2002

DESCRI PTI ON

BELONG TO LABOR UNI ON

PROVDI NS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

VWHO PROVI DES HEALTH | NSURANCE

HHVEMBER

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 EMPLOYER

2 UNION

3 BOTH

TOTAL

ANY OTHER HH MEMBER WRK AT THI S BUSI NESS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

21

FORVAT TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

120

END

121

UNVEI GHTED

36
259

35, 005

1, 414
14,002
50, 743

2.0 NUM

122

123

UNVEI GHTED

165
46, 380
3,199
710
285
50, 743

2.0 NUM

124

125

UNVEI GHTED

49, 311
287
1,129
50, 743



NUMFMEVB

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002

DESCRI PTI ON

HOW MANY HH MEMBERS WORK THERE

TOTLEMP

VALUE

-8 DK

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1-8

TOTAL

ESTABLI SHVENT SI ZE- SELF- EMP

SALARI ED

VALUE

-10 # OF EMP >= 12, 000
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

0

1-10, 000

TOTAL

I'S PERSON SALARI ED, PAID BY THE HR, ETC.

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 SALARI ED

2 PAI D BY HOUR

3 OTHER

TOTAL

22

FORVAT TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

126

END

127

UNVEI GHTED

50, 456
286
50, 743

5.0 NUM

128

132

UNVEI GHTED

196

44, 375
6,092
50, 743

2.0 NUM

133

134

UNVEI GHTED

55

374
104

15, 909
11, 367
21, 323
1,611
50, 743



HOWPAI D

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5,

2002

DESCRI PTI ON

HOW 1S PERSON PAI D

DAYWAGE

VALUE

-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1 BY THE DAY

2 Pl ECEVORK

3 COW SSI ON

5 BY JOB/ M LE
91 OTHER

TOTAL

PERSON S DAI LY WAGE RATE

HRSPRDY

VALUE

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1. 36-240. 00
TOTAL

NUMBER OF HOURS PERSON WORKED | N ONE DAY

VALUE

-8 DK

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1-4

5-8

9-15

16- 24

TOTAL

23

FORVAT TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

135

END

136

UNVEI GHTED

49, 131
216
188
510
314
377

50, 743

137

142

143

144




MAKEAMT

HC- 032

1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002

DESCRI PTI ON

HOW MUCH MONEY DCES PERSON MAKE

FORVAT TYPE

START

PERUNI T

VALUE

-10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96. 15
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

0

. 16- 120, 000. 00

TOTAL

PERI OD FOR WHI CH PERSON | S PAI D

MORE10

VALUE

-8 DK

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
PER HOUR

PER DAY

PER VEEK

PER TWD VKS
PER MONTH
PER YEAR

91 OTHER

TOTAL

OO WNE

PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $10/ HOUR

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 CGE $10

2 LT $10

TOTAL

24

9.2 NUM

145

END

153

154

155

156

157

UNVEI GHTED

56

889
611
45, 218
2,739
1,230
50, 743



MORE15

DATE

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

March 5,

2002

DESCRI PTI ON

PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN $15/ HOUR

MOREM NM

VALUE

-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1 CGE $15

2 LT $15

TOTAL

PERSON MAKES MORE OR LESS THAN M N. WAGE

OVRTI MHR

VALUE

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 GE M N MUM WAGE
2 LT M N MUM WAGE
TOTAL

OVERTI ME PAY RATE PER HOUR

VALUE

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
0

.35-75.00

TOTAL

25

FORMAT  TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

158

END

159

UNVEI GHTED

268
132
48, 002
1,495
846
50, 743

2.0 NUM

160

161

UNVEI GHTED
31

49, 516
1,114

50, 743

5.2 NUM

162

166

UNVEI GHTED
291

50, 080
225
137

50, 743



GROSSPAY

HC- 032

1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002

DESCRI PTI ON

PERSON S SALARY BEFORE TAXES ( GROSS)

FORMAT  TYPE

START

GROSSPER

VALUE

-10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96. 15
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED

-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

0

. 15- 190, 000. 00

TOTAL

PERI OD I N WHI CH GROSS SALARY WAS EARNED

SALRYVKS

VALUE

-8 DK

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1 PER YEAR

2 PER MONTH

3 PER TWO VKS

4 PER WEEK

91 OTHER

TOTAL

WEEKS PER YEAR SALARY IS BASED ON

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1-52 WKS

TOTAL

26

9.2 NUM

167

END

175

UNVEI GHTED
65

1,032

869

39, 376

9, 376

50, 743

2.0 NUM

176

177

UNVEI GHTED

14

41, 278
6, 869
1,160

831

133
50, 743

2.0 NUM

178

179

UNVEI GHTED

48

43, 874
6, 815
50, 743



OTHRTYPE

DATE:

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

March 5,

2002

DESCRI PTI ON

TYPE OF OVERTI ME PAY

EARNTI PS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 DCES NOT WORK OVERTI ME
2 STRAI GHT TI ME

3 TIME AND A HALF
4 COW TI ME

5 EXACT AMOUNT

91 OTHER

TOTAL

DOES PERSON EARN TI PS

EARNBONS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

DOES PERSON EARN BONUSES

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

27

FORMAT  TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

180

END

181

182

183

UNVEI GHTED

66

295
117
15,918
1,150
33,197
50, 743

2.0 NUM

184

185

UNVEI GHTED

68

494
126
15,913
6, 027
28,115
50, 743



HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002

28

NAME DESCRI PTI ON FORVAT TYPE  START END
EARNCOVWM  DCES PERSON EARN COWM SSI ON 2.0 NUM 186 187
VALUE UNVEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 68
-8 DK 391
- 7 REFUSED 126
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 15,914
1 YES 1,570
2 NO 32,674
TOTAL 50, 743
OTHRWAGE  OVERTI ME PAY RATE PER HOUR 5.2 NUM 188 192
VALUE UNVEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 4
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 50, 649
.16 - 36.00 90
TOTAL 50, 743
TIPSUNI T PERI OD WHI CH TI P EARNI NGS ARE BASED ON 2.0 NUM 193 194
VALUE UNVEI GHTED
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 49, 942
1 PER HOUR 31
2 PER DAY 291
3 PER WVEEK 352
4 PER TWO VKS 22
5 PER MONTH 42
6 PER YEAR 27
91 OTHER 36
TOTAL 50, 743



HC- 032

1999 JOBS FILE

DATE:

March 5, 2002

NANVE DESCRI PTI ON FORMAT TYPE START END
TI PSAMT HOW MUCH ARE PERSON' S TIPS 8.2 NuM 195 202
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96. 15 4
-8 DK 296
-7 REFUSED 54
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 49, 593
0 5
. 05-11, 000. 00 791
TOTAL 50, 743
BONSUNI T PERI OD WWHI CH BONUSES ARE BASED ON 2.0 NuM 203 204
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 3
-8 DK 9
-7 REFUSED 4
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 46, 264
1 PER HOUR 25
2 PER DAY 22
3 PER WEEK 107
4 PER TWD VKS 34
5 PER MONTH 399
6 PER YEAR 3,214
91 OTHER 662
TOTAL 50, 743
BONSAMT HOW MUCH ARE PERSON' S BONUSES 9.2 NuM 205 213
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96. 15 5
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 8
-8 DK 1,278
-7 REFUSED 262
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 44,716
0 54
. 01- 120, 000. 00 4,420
TOTAL 50, 743

29



HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002
NANVE DESCRI PTI ON FORVAT TYPE START END
COVWUNI T PERI OD WH CH COWM SSI ONS ARE BASED ON 2.0 NUM 214 215
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-8 DK 2
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 49, 780
1 PER HOUR 17
2 PER DAY 16
3 PER WEEK 184
4 PER TWO VKS 25
5 PER MONTH 360
6 PER YEAR 281
91 OTHER 78
TOTAL 50, 743
COVIVAMT HOW MUCH ARE PERSON S COWM SSI ONS 9.2 NUM 216 224
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96. 15 4
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 2
-8 DK 521
-7 REFUSED 84
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 49,174
0 27
. 10- 180, 000. 00 931
TOTAL 50, 743
HRLYWAGE HOW MUCH PERSON MAKES/ HR 6.2 NUM 225 230
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-10 HOURLY WAGE >= $96. 15 8
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 56
-8 DK 3,678
-7 REFUSED 802
-1 |1 NAPPLI CABLE 27,757
0 26
. 05-70.00 18, 416
TOTAL 50, 743

30



JBEGHR

DESCRI PTI ON

JOB BEG N HOUR OF DAY

DATE

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

March 5,

2002

JENDHR

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1-12 HOUR OF DAY
TOTAL

JOB END HOUR OF DAY

JBEGM N

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1-12 HOUR OF DAY
TOTAL

JOB BEG N M NUTES

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

0

1-59 M NUTES

TOTAL

31

FORMAT  TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

231

END

232

UNVEI GHTED

39
2,517

37,903

10, 235
50, 743

NUM

233

234

UNVEI GHTED

39
347

40, 103

10, 203
50, 743

NUM

235

236

UNVEI GHTED

39
312

40, 103
7,654
2,584

50, 743



HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002

NANVE DESCRI PTI ON FORMAT TYPE START END
JENDM N JOB END M NUTES 2.0 NuM 237 238
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 39
-8 DK 342
-7 REFUSED 50
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 40, 103
0 7,012
1-56 M NUTES 3,197
TOTAL 50, 743
JBEGAMPM  JOB BEG N AM PM 2.0 CHAR 239 240
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 40, 102
-7 REFUSED 51
-8 DK 302
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 37
AM 8, 095
PM 2,156
TOTAL 50, 743
JENDAMPM  JOB END AM PM 2.0 CHAR 241 242
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 40, 103
-7 REFUSED 49
-8 DK 326
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 37
AM 844
PM 9,384
TOTAL 50, 743

32



HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002
NANVE DESCRI PTI ON FORVAT TYPE START END
SHI FTWK WORK ROTATI NG SHI FTS 2.0 NUM 243 244
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 39
-8 DK 74
-7 REFUSED 22
-1 |1 NAPPLI CABLE 37,904
1 YES 1,601
2 NO 11, 103
TOTAL 50, 743
JOBHASHI DCES PERSON HAVE HEALTH INS AT TH S JOB 2.0 NUM 245 246
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 17
-8 DK 69
-7 REFUSED 5
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 42,301
1 YES 1,709
2 NO 6, 642
TOTAL 50, 743
STI LLAT STI LL WORK AT ESTABLI SHVENT 2.0 NUM 247 248
VALUE UNWEI GHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED 1
-8 DK 22
-7 REFUSED 21
-1 | NAPPLI CABLE 18, 550
1 YES 27, 860
2 NO 4,289
TOTAL 50, 743

33



SHFTCHNG

DESCRI PTI ON

DATE

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

March 5,

2002

HAS A CHANGE I N SHI FT OCCURRED

HRSALBAS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

HOURS SALARY BASED ON

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAI NED
-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE
1-20

21-30

31-40

41-60

61-80

81-84

85-168

TOTAL

34

FORVAT TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

249

END

250

251

253

UNVEI GHTED

639

38, 320
355
292

9,715
1, 259

10
50, 743



| NDTCODX

HC- 032
1999 JOBS FILE

DATE: March 5, 2002

DESCRI PTI ON

CONDENSED | NDUSTRY CODE

OCCPCODX

VALUE

-8 DK

- 7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

AGRI CULTURE, FORESTRY, FISHERI ES
M NI NG

CONSTRUCTI ON

MANUFACTURI NG

TRANSPORTATI ON, COVMUNI CATI ON, UTILIT
SALES

FI NANCE, | NSURANCE, REAL ESTATE
REPAI R SERVI CES

PERSONAL SERVI CES

10 ENTERTAI NVENT AND RECREATI ON

11 PROFESSI ONAL SERVI CES

12 PUBLI C ADM NI STRATI ON

14 ACTI VE M LI TARY

TOTAL

O©CoO~NOOAWNEF

CONDENSED OCCUPATI ON CODE

VALUE

-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

-1 | NAPPLI CABLE

PROFESSI ONAL, TECHNI CAL, AND KI NDRED
MANAGERI AL AND ADM NI STRATI VE
SALES WORKERS

CLERI CAL AND KI NDRED WORKERS
CRAFTSMEN AND FOREMEN

OPERATI VES

TRANSPORT OPERATI VES

SERVI CE WORKERS

LABORERS, NOT FARM NG

10 FARM OMNERS AND MANAGERS

11 FARM LABORERS AND FOREMEN

13 ACTI VE M LI TARY

TOTAL

©Coo~NOOUWNE

35

FORVAT TYPE

START

2.0 NUM

254

END

255

UNVEI GHTED
100

36, 256
444

938
2,111
884
3,228

1,095
560
319

3,213
621

50, 743

256

257




